

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 150434

Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 Construction Contract for South Branch Valley

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2016-01-27	2016-02-18 13:30:00	CRFQ 0804 RMA1600000002	4

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

UŞ

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc.

6403 Rinke Ave. Warren, MI 48091 586-754-4200

Contractors License #WV001055

92/18/16 09:51:43 WV Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa,k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X

JR R

FEIN# 31-0997823

DATE 2-17-16

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum

Addendum 3, issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the State Rail Authority (SRA) to establish a Construction contract for the one time installation and purchase of crossties and asphalt surfacing on the South Branch Valley Railroad (SBVR) per the attached bid requirements, specifications and terms and conditions.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLE 120 WATER PLANT DR	EY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Install Ties on SBVR	5000.00000	EA		
1					

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model#	
30103612	·			

Extended Description:

Replace 5000 ties on the SBVR between MP 12-22. This includes tamping the installed ties.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VA 120 WATER PLANT DR	ALLEY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Gaging of Additional Ties	1000.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603				

Extended Description:

Gaging of additional ties - Estimate 20% of ties will need to be gaged

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VA 120 WATER PLANT DR	ALLEY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Continual Surfacing	13.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603				

Extended Description:

Continual surfacing of 13 miles of track on SBVR from MP 39-52. Price per mile

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RA	AILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
US		us	

	Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4 Spot Surfacing on SBVR 3.00000 EA	4	Spot Surfacing on SBVR	3.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603				

Extended Description:

Spot tamping on SBVR at Various locations. Total of 3 miles. Per mile unit price.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
RMA1600000002	Final	Addendum No. 3 Construction Co ntract for	of 4
		South Branch Valley	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

Exhibit "A"
Price Sheet

Replace Crossties and Surface on the SBVR							
Line	Description	Unit of	Unit	Quantity	Extended		
Item	Replace Crossties and Surfacing on SBVR	Measure	Cost	Needed	Cost		
1	Replace 5,000 crossties between MP 12 - 22	Each	121.000	5,000	605,000.000		
	(This includes tamping of this area)						
2	Gaging of additional Ties	Each	9.000	1,000	9,000.000		
3	Continual Surfacing between MP 39-52	Per Mile	7,831.000	13	101,803.000		
4	Spot tamping at various locations	Per Mile	9,218.000	3	27,654.000		
			Total Bid	Amount:	743,457.00		

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: RMA1600000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

			umbers Received: x next to each addendum recei	ived	l)					
•	Ď	4	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6				
	D	1	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7				
	D	1	Addendum No. 3]	Addendum No. 8				
	ľ]	Addendum No. 4	E]	Addendum No. 9				
	[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10				
furthe discus	r un sior	ders i hel	tand that that any verbal repred between Vendor's represent	sen ativ	tatio ves a	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I on made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding.				
	Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc.									
	Company									
				Authorized Signature						
				February 17, 2016						
						Date				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

Michigan STATE OF WEST VERGINIA COUNTY OF Macomb , TO-WIT: Dennis J. Rieck , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: Armond Cassil Railroad I am an employee of Construction, Inc. ___; and, 1. (Company Name) Armond Cassil Railroad I do hereby attest that Construction, Inc. 2. (Company Name) maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: ___ Dennis J. Rieck

Signature:

Vice President

Company Name: Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc.

Date: February 17, 2016

By Commission expires March 16, 2018

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF MACOMB MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Mar 16, 2018 ACTING IN COUNTY OF ITACOMA

ANGELA M. GRECO

(Motary Rublic)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Armond Cassil Railroad Cons	struction. Inc.		
		Date:	2-17-16
Authorized Signature:		Date	
		36	
State of Michigan			
County of <u>Macomb</u> , to-wit:			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{17}$ day	ot <u>February</u>		, 20 <u>16</u> .
My Commission expires <u>March 16</u>	, 20 <u>18</u> .		A 1
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC_	May	law Street

ANGELA M. GRECO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
COUNTY OF MACOMB
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Mar 16, 2018
ACTING IN COUNTY OF MACOMB

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc.

(Company)

Dennis J. Rieck- Vice President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

586-754-4200 586-754-4408 2-17-16

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

BID BOND

KNOW	VALL MEN BY T	THESE PRESENTS, That we	the undersigned,	Armond Cassil	Railroad Construction, Inc	
of	Waxren	Michigan		as Principal, a	nd Fidelity and Deposit Com	pany
aryland of Sc	chaumburg	fllinois			sting under the laws of the State of	
Maryland	with its princi	pal office in the City of Scha	umburg	as Surety, are	a held and firmly bound unto the S	State
West Virginia	as Obligee, in	the penal sum of five perce	ent of bid amoun	nt (\$ 5%) for the payment of w	hich.
ell and truly to	be made, we jo	ntly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, adr	hinistrators, execu	utors, successors and assigns	
The Co	ondition of the	above obligation is such tha	at whereas the Pri	ncipal has submi	ited to the Purchasing Section of	f the
		cenain bid or proposal attack roject Moorefield, WV,			to enter into a contract in writing for #0804 RMA 1600000002	<u></u>
(e) (b) tached hereto e agreement c I force and eff ent, exceed th The Sur	If said bid shi and shail furnis reated by the ac- ect. It is express e penal amount rety, for the valu- affected by any	th any other bonds and insure eceptance of said bid, then the saly understood and agreed of this obligation as herein s are received, hereby stipulates by extension of the time with	ance required by the is obligation shalf to that the liability of lated.	e bid or proposal, be null and void, o the Surety for any he obligations of t	accordance with the bid or prop and shall in all other respects perl therwise this obligation shall remay and all claims hereunder shall, in said Surety and its bond shall be in uch bid, and said Surety does her	tom: in in n nc
	ny such extensi		ncipal and Surely	executed and sea	iled by a proper officer of Principal	and
		y if Principal is an Individual,				
ncipal Seai				Armond Cassil	Railroad Construction, Inc (Name of Principal)	20
				By Must be	President Vice President, or	
					Duly Authorized Agent)	
				Vice 1	President	
				**************************************	(Title)	
rety Seal				Fidelity and	Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Surety)	1
		9	(DOT	The Mark of Fact Katuleen M	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by JAMES M. CARROLL, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint John C. STANCHINA, Jessica J. WINFREE, Kathleen M. MOORE, Hunter F. AVERY, Clinton J. DIERS and Jacqueline L. JOINER, all of Richmond, Virginia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of March, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND





By: ______

Secretary Eric D. Barnes Vice President James M. Carroll

State of MarylandFOR YOUR PROTECTION,

County of Baltimore LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 25th day of March, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, JAMES M. CARROLL, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

Constance a. Durin

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2019

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this day of february 2016.







Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President

ffre, Delicis